

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADEL HASSAN HAMAD, PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT M. GATES, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GWYNNE SKINNER
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW
CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM
245 WINTER STREET
SALEM, OREGON 97301
(503) 370 - 6140
GSKINNER@WILLAMETTE.EDU

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i	
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii	
OPINIONS BELOW	1	
JURISDICTION	1	
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI	7	
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT IT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR MR. HAMAD’S CLAIMS DUE TO 28 U.S.C. § 2241(E)(2) DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS.		9
A. This Court Struck Down § 2241(e) in its Entirety in <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....		9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Prior Decisions, Which Require that Courts Read a Jurisdiction-Stripping Statute Narrowly to Avoid the Serious Constitutional Question Which Would Arise if the Statute Applies to Constitutional Claims.....		10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision that it could Avoid the Serious Constitutional Question Because Mr. Hamad was Seeking Only Monetary Damages is in Conflict with the Time-Honored Right to Seek a Judicial Remedy – Including a Civil Remedy – for Constitutional Violations.		12
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE IF 28 U.S.C. § 2241(E)(2) PRECLUDES ANY JUDICIAL FORUM FROM HEARING COLORABLE CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER FEDERAL CLAIMS, THE QUESTION OF WHETHER CONGRESS MAY ENACT SUCH LEGISLATION WITHOUT VIOLATING THE CONSTITUTIONALLY-MANDATED SEPARATION OF POWERS AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSE SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT.		16

III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO APPLY THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST TO 28 U.S.C. § 2241(E)(2) IS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR PRECEDENT THAT STRICT SCRUTINY SHOULD APPLY UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE GIVEN THAT ACCESS TO THE COURTS IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT.	21
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	1A
COURT OF APPEALS OPINION.....	2A
DISTRICT COURT OPINION, April 13, 2012	35A
DISTRICT COURT OPINION, Dec. 8, 2011.....	48A
DISTRICT COURT OPINION, May 27, 2011.....	68A
COURT OF APPEALS DENIAL OF REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> (Dec. 16, 2013).....	77A
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT (Jan. 6, 2012).....	78A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Janko v. Gates</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez</i> , 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 18
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2nd Cir. 1948)	18, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	passim
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	21, 22
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	15
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	18
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	15
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	15
<i>Hamad v. Gates</i> , 732 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Iqbal v. Ashcroft</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	11, 18
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9

<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Minneeci v. Pollard</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	15
<i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	22
<i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> , 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	20
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	9, 11, 17, 18
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	15
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	5

Other Authorities

Blackstone's Commentaries, 3rd vol.....	14
---	----

Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953).....	12
Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Constitutional Limitations on Congress' Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17 (1981)	19, 20
M. Redish, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: Tensions in the Allocation of Judicial Power</i> 7-34 (1980)	19
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Boumediene's Quiet Theory: Access to Courts and the Separation of Powers</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2107 (2009) ...	11, 12, 19, 20
Telford Taylor, <i>Limiting Federal Court Jurisdiction: The Unconstitutionality of Current Legislative Proposals</i> , 65 Judicature 199 (1981)	19
Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Congressional Authority to Restrict Lower Federal Court Jurisdiction</i> , 83 Yale L. J. 498 (1974)	19
